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From: Jody Snyder <JodyS@WasteConnections.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 4:04 PM 
To: Waste Tire Rulemaking; Luna, Paulino 
Cc: Tom Reilly; Eddie Westmoreland; Jody Snyder 
Subject: Official comments on Waste Tire Storage, Permit and Penalty Criteria 

Mr. Paulino Luna 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the draft proposed regulations for Waste Tire, Permit and Penalty 
Criteria. It is clear that much thought and conversation has occurred to bring the regulation to this point of 
review. 
First let me give reference to the view from which I am reviewing these regulations. I represent Waste 
Connections Inc. a multi-faceted Waste Handling Company in the nation and specifically in the state of 
California as it relates to this rule. 
Here are our concerns: 

1. There should be a lower threshold established (150 tires) where no Waste Tire Facility 
(WTF) permit is needed or exclusion permit applied for. This is for those businesses that do not 
collect, sell or haul tires/waste tires as their primary means of businesses. This exemption is for 
those businesses that drive trucks and need to change their own tires routinely for maintenance 
and repair. There is not a need to permit, manifest or track such small quantities of tires from 
such businesses where tires/used tires arc not their primary means of business. 
Currently, it is my understanding that if you store less than 500 tires you do not need to obtain a WTF 
permit but you do need to follow 18431.2 Permit Exclusion, below including manifesting in 18420.1 
Waste Tire Collection Location. Or is it your intend to exclude all those with less than 500 tires on there 
property from the need to receive a WTF permit or to file for a Permit Exclusion? I do not read the 
language this way. 

17225.822. Exempt or Excluded. 
"Exempt or Excluded" means a waste tire facility storing a total of 500 or more waste and/or used tires that, as 
authorized by Public Resources Code sections 42823.5(a) or 42831 , or as specified in section 18420(a) of Title 
14 of the California Code of Regulations, or meets the requirements set forth in section 18420.1 or 18431.3 of 
Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, is not required to obtain a waste tire facility permit. 
18431.2. Permit Exclusion. 
(a) Any person wishing to operate a waste tire facility that is excluded from permitting requirements by 
section 18420(a) or 18420.1 of Article 1 olthis Chapter shall first notify the Department in writing. This 
notice shall be legible, presented in a manner approved by the Department, and shall include at a minimum: 
(1) Tire Program Identification Number, assessor parcel number; property owner name, address, and 
telephone number; and operator name, address, and telephone number if different from the property 
owner. 
(2) Citation of underlying statutes and California Code of Regulations sections that authorize the waste 
tire facility permit exclusion; and a description of waste tire facility operations, including but not limited 
to, the average quantity of waste tires handled on an annual basis, and the hours of operation of the waste 
tire facility. 
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